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Overview: 

The purpose of this document is to define the implementation plan to deploy ATSC 3.0 
services on selected broadcast stations while complying with simulcasting obligations 
using the ATSC 1.0 standard including costing, duration, and resources.  
 
Market (DMA): Portland (#22) 
 
Operator Participants: 

KATU  3.0 HOST  Ch 43 / 24 (PH 2)  PSIP Ch 2 
Operator/Owner: Sinclair Broadcast Group Inc 
Main Studio Address: 2153 NE Sandy Blvd, Portland, OR 97232 
Station Phone Number: 503-231-4222 
Project Point of Contact: Robert Truman, 503-231-3510, rstruman@sbgtv.com 
General Manager: Robert Truman, 503-231-3510, rstruman@sbgtv.com  
Regional Technical Manager: Robert Olson, Regional Engineering Manager, 410-215-
3526, rlolson@sbgtv.com  
Primary Engineering Contact: Tim Ondracek, Chief Engineer KATU/KUNP, 503-231-
4256, 971-404-4703, tondracek@katu.com  
Secondary Engineering Contact: Daniel MacDonald, Engineer KATU/KUNP, 503-231-
4211, dmacdonald@katu.com  
Master Control Hub: Seattle-Tacoma, WA 
 
KPDX  3.0 HOST  Ch 30  PSIP Ch 49 
Operator/Owner: Meredith Corp 
Main Studio Address: 14975 NW Greenbrier Parkway, Beaverton, OR 97006 
Station Phone Number: 503-906-1249  
Corporate Contact: Josh Pila, General Counsel  LMG, Meredith Corp, 
Joshua.Pila@meredith.com 
Project Point of Contact: Tom Casey, VP Technology, 913-708-0560, 
tom.casey@meredith.com  
General Manager: Adrienne Roark, 503-548-6672, adrienne.roark@kptv.com 
Regional Technical Manager: Tom Casey, VP Technology, 913-708-0560, 
tom.casey@meredith.com 
Primary Engineering Contact: Pat Shearer, 503-548-6425, pat.shearer@kptv.com  
Secondary Engineering Contact: Peter Buxton, Assistant DOE, 503-548-6838, 
peter.buxton@kptv.com  
Master Control Hub: Phoenix, Greg Powell, DOE, 602-763-1191, 
greg.powell@meredith.com 
Hub Operations: 602-207-3360 
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KGW  1.0 HOST  Ch 8  PSIP Ch 8 
Operator/Owner: TEGNA Inc 
Main Studio Address: 1501 SW Jefferson Street, Portland, OR 97201 
Station Phone Number: 503-226-5000 
Project Point of Contact: Robert Lydick, VP of IT and Station Operations, 703-873-
6485, rlydick@tegna.com  
General Manager: Steve Carter, President and General Manager, 503-226-5123, 
scarter@kgw.com  
Regional Technical Manager: David Boyd, Regional Head of Technology, 503-226-
5004, dboyd@tegna.com  
Primary Engineering Contact: John Waikart, Head of Technology and Operations, 503-
226-5038, jwaikart@kgw.com  
Secondary Engineering Contact: David Boyd, Regional Head of Technology, 503-226-
5004, dboyd@tegna.com  
Master Control Hub: JAX Master Control, 904-798-1784  
 
KOPB-TV  1.0 HOST  Ch 10  PSIP Ch 10 
Operator/Owner: Oregon Public Broadcasting 
Main Studio Address: 7140 SW Macadam Avenue, Portland, OR 97219  
Station Phone Number: 503-244-9900 
Corporate Contact: Kristina Cushing de Recinos, Managing Director, 508-397-1639, 
kristina@publicmediaventure.com  
Project Point of Contact: Steve Bass, President & CEO, sbass@opb.org 
General Manager: Steve Bass, President & CEO, sbass@opb.org 
Regional Technical Manager: n/a 
Primary Engineering Contact: Duane Smith, VP & CTO, dsmith@opb.org  
Secondary Engineering Contact: Jonathan Newsome, Director of Engineering, 
jnewsome@opb.org  
Master Control Hub:  
 
KPTV-TV  1.0 HOST  Ch 12  PSIP Ch 12 
Operator/Owner: Meredith Corp 
Main Studio Address: 14975 NW Greenbrier Parkway, Beaverton, OR 97005 
Station Phone Number: 503-548-6425 
Corporate Contact: Josh Pila, General Counsel  LMG, Meredith Corp, 
Joshua.Pila@meredith.com 
Project Point of Contact: Tom Casey, VP Technology, 913-708-0560, 
tom.casey@meredith.com 
General Manager: Adrienne Roark, 503-548-6672, adrienne.roark@kptv.com  
Regional Technical Manager: Tom Casey, VP Technology, 913-708-0560, 
tom.casey@meredith.com 
Primary Engineering Contact: Pat Shearer, 503-548-6425, pat.shearer@kptv.com  
Secondary Engineering Contact: Peter Buxton, Assistant DOE, 503-548-6838, 
peter.buxton@kptv.com  
Master Control Hub: Phoenix, Greg Powell, DOE, 602-763-1191, 
greg.powell@meredith.com 
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Hub Operations: 602-207-3360 
 
KOIN  1.0 HOST  Ch 40 / 25 (PH 2)  PSIP Ch 6 
Operator/Owner: Nexstar Media Group Inc 
Main Studio Address: 222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 102, Portland, OR 97201 
Station Phone Number: 503-464-0600 
Project Point of Contact: Brett Jenkins, EVP & CTO, 401-457-9504, 
401-500-5678, bjenkins@nexstar.tv  
General Manager: Pat Nevin, pat.nevin@koin.com  
Regional Technical Manager: 
Primary Engineering Contact: Rick Brown, Director of Technical Operations, 503-464-
0821, 971-563-3737, rbrown@koin.com  
Secondary Engineering Contact:  
Master Control Hub:  
 
KRCW-TV  1.0 HOST  Ch 33  PSIP Ch 32 
Operator/Owner: Tribune Media Company 
Main Studio Address: 10255 SW Arctic Drive, Beaverton, OR 97005 
Station Phone Number: 206-674-1313 
Project Point of Contact: Kerry G Oslund, VP Strategy & Business 
Development, Tribune, KOslund@Tribunemedia.com  
General Manager: Pam Pearson, 206-674-1308, ppearson@kcpq.com  
Regional Technical Manager: Allen Yaden, 303-929-5297, ayaden@kcpq.com  
Primary Engineering Contact: Pat Otis, 206-310-9142, potis@kcpq.com  
Secondary Engineering Contact: David Black, 206-391-1530 
Master Control Hub: Norfolk M/C 757-227-6583, Seattle M/C 206-674-1598,  
or Robbie 206-304-3343 
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Portland  Location Map:  
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Portland  Contour Map:  
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